

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE E.V. VENUGOPAL

SECOND APPEAL NO: 1299 OF 2018

Between:

1. K. Kaleswari Devi, W/o Devender.
2. K. Hemalatha, W/o Satyanarayana.

...Appellants

AND

1. CH.JAYAMMA, W/o Bramaia, Hindu, aged 48 years, R/o. 48-348; Fair Price Shop No: 297; Ganesh Nagar, Chintal, Qutubullapur (M & M), R R District.
2. K.Kishan Rao, S/o Balaraj, Hindu, aged 56 yrs, R/o. No: 11; Padmarao Nagar Phase-I, Qutubullapur (M & M), R R District.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Appellants above named through their Advocate Sri J SUDHEER presented this Second Appeal under Section 100 CPC to pass a decree in favour of the appellants by setting a-side the order and decree in AS.No.86 of 2008 dt. 24/10/2011 on the file of the court of the IV Addl. District Judge, R.R.District at L.B.Nagar and consequently upheld the decree and judgment passed by the VI Addl.Senior Civil Judge at Medchal and to award costs throughout.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri J SUDHEER Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this SECOND APPEAL should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. CH.JAYAMMA, W/o Bramaia, Hindu, aged 48 years, R/o. 48-348; Fair Price Shop No: 297; Ganesh Nagar, Chintal, Qutubullapur (M & M), R R District.
2. K.Kishan Rao, S/o Balaraj, Hindu, aged 56 yrs, R/o. No: 11; Padmarao Nagar Phase-I, Qutubullapur (M & M), R R District.

are directed to show cause on or before 29.10.2025 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the appeal and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this SECOND APPEAL should not be admitted.

The Court made the following

ORDER:

The Registry is directed to issue notice to the respondents.

List this matter along with the compliance report on 29.10.2025.

**SD/- T. SRINIVAS REDDY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. CH.JAYAMMA, W/o Bramaia, Hindu, aged 48 years, R/o. 48-348; Fair Price Shop No: 297; Ganesh Nagar, Chintal, Qutubullapur (M & M), R R District.
2. K.Kishan Rao, S/o Balaraj, Hindu, aged 56 yrs, R/o. No: 11; Padmarao Nagar Phase-I, Qutubullapur (M & M), R R District.
(For 1 & 2 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
3. One CC to SRI J SUDHEER Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

EVV,J

DATED:24/09/2025

LIST ON 29.10.2025.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

SA.No.1299 of 2018

